

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Coordination Proceeding, Special Title) Case No. S147999
[Rule 1550(b)])
IN RE MARRIAGE CASES.)
)
)
)
)
) (JCCP No. 4365)
)
_____)

First Appellate District, Case Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451,
A110463, A110651, A110652
San Francisco County Superior Court Nos. CGC-04-429539, CGC-04-504038,
CGC-04-429548, CPF-04-503943, CGC-04-428794
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BS-088506
Hon. Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**ANSWER BRIEF OF GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER AND
STATE REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS TERESITA TRINIDAD ON
THE MERITS**

KENNETH C. MENNEMEIER (SBN 113973)
KELCIE M. GOSLING (SBN 142225)
MENNEMEIER, GLASSMAN & STROUD LLP
980 9th Street, Suite 1700
Sacramento, CA 95814-2736
Telephone: 916-553-4000
E-Mail: kcrh@mgslaw.com

Attorneys for Respondents
Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger and
State Registrar of Vital Statistics Teresita Trinidad

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND OF MARRIAGE LAWS AND DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP LAWS	5
A. The History of California's Marriage Laws.	5
B. California's Efforts to Afford the Same Rights and Benefits to Same-Sex Couples.	9
C. Treatment of Same-Sex Marriage Under Federal Law	11
D. Treatment of Same-Sex Marriage in Other States	12
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. CALIFORNIA'S MARRIAGE LAWS DO NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION, BECAUSE THEY DO NOT CLASSIFY BASED ON GENDER OR SEXUAL ORIENTATION, AND IT IS LEGITIMATE FOR CALIFORNIA TO AFFORD RIGHTS AND BENEFITS TO SAME-SEX COUPLES WHILE MAINTAINING THE COMMON UNDERSTANDING OF MARRIAGE.	21
A. Rational Basis Review Is Appropriate in This Case, Because California's Marriage Laws Do Not Discriminate Based on Gender or Sexual Orientation.	22
1. The Marriage Statutes Do Not Classify Based on Gender, Because They Do Not Favor One Gender Over the Other.	22

2.	Moreover, the Marriage Statutes Do Not Classify Based on Sexual Orientation, But Even If They Did, Rational Basis Review Would Be Required.	25
3.	It Is Legitimate for California to Afford Rights and Benefits to Same-sex Couples While Maintaining the Common Understanding of Marriage.	27
B.	Even If Heightened or Strict Scrutiny Applied, California Has a Compelling Interest in Affording Rights and Benefits to Same-sex Couples While Maintaining the Common Understanding of Marriage, And in Recognizing That the Legislative Process Is Best Suited to Define Marriage.	32
II.	DUE PROCESS IS NOT INFRINGED BY CALIFORNIA'S MARRIAGE LAWS, BECAUSE CALIFORNIA AFFORDS RIGHTS AND BENEFITS TO SAME-SEX COUPLES, AND BECAUSE SAME-SEX MARRIAGE IS NOT DEEPLY ROOTED IN CALIFORNIA'S CULTURE AND UNDERSTANDING.	33
III.	CALIFORNIA'S MARRIAGE LAWS DO NOT VIOLATE RIGHTS OF PRIVACY, ASSOCIATION OR EXPRESSION.	36
A.	There Is No Legally Protected Privacy Interest in Same-Sex Marriage.	37
B.	Under Current Law, There Can Be No Reasonable Expectation of a Privacy Interest in Same-Sex Marriage, and The State Has Not Committed an Egregious Breach of Social Norms.	39
C.	The Marriage Laws Do Not Infringe Rights of Expression or Association.	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Ameri-Medical Corporation v. Worker's Compensation Appeals Board</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1260	28, 30
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers,</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252	34
<i>Citizens for Responsible Behavior v. Superior Court,</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1013	25
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners,</i> (1979) 11 Cal.3d	21, 22, 35
<i>Dawn D. v. Superior Court (Jerry K.),</i> (1998), 17 Cal.4th 932	34
<i>Elden v. Sheldon,</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267	6
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court of El Dorado County,</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108	10
<i>Estate of DePasse,</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 92	17, 26, 31, 33
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group,</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137	28
<i>Flynt v. California Gambling Control Commission,</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1125	21
<i>Gay Law Students Association v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458	25
<i>Hardy v. Stumpf,</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d	23, 24

<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> , (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Hinman v. Department of Personnel Administration</i> , (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 516	25
<i>Holmes v. California National Guard</i> , (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 297	26
<i>K.M. v. E.G.</i> , (2005) 37 Cal.4th 130	3, 10
<i>Kelsey v. Miller</i> , (1928) 203 Cal.61	17, 31
<i>Kilburn v. Kilburn</i> , (1891) 89 Cal.46	6, 25, 36
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> , (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	3, 10, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Liebert v. Transworld Systems</i> , (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1693	37
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	8, 14, 25, 36
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> , (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	26
<i>McClure v. Donovan</i> , (1949) 33 Cal.2d 717	17, 31
<i>Michelle W. v. Ronald W.</i> , (1985) 39 Cal.3d 354	23
<i>Miller v. California Commission on the Status of Women</i> , (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 693	23

<i>Mott v. Mott</i> , (1890) 82 Cal. 413	6, 25, 29, 36
<i>Nieto v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 464	39
<i>Ortiz v. Los Angeles Police Relief Ass'n, Inc.</i> , (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1288	38
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> , (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 252	36
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711	32, 35, 36
<i>Reece v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board</i> , (1977) 64 Cal.App.3d 675	23
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> , (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417	10
<i>Terminal Plaza Corp. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 892	28
<i>Warden v. State Bar</i> , (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628	28, 29

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

California Constitution	
Article II, section 1	2, 30, 31, 37
Article II, section 8	2
Article II, section 10	2, 30
California Constitution 1849	
Article XI, section 12	5

California Civil Code	
Section 4101	7
Section 4213(a)	7
California Family Code	
Section 297.5	30
Section 299.2	11
Section 300	8, 22
Section 308.5	29, 32
Section 420	5, 8, 10, 11
Section 2200	33
California Revenue and Taxation Code	
Section 18521	10
California Welfare and Institutions Code	
Section 16013	9

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , (C.D.Cal. 1980) 486 F. Supp. 1119	36
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , (1972) 409 U.S. 810	4, 13, 14, 32
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , (1993) 508 U.S. 307	28
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , (1965) 381 U.S. 479	12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , (1993) 509 U.S. 312	28
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , (1975) 422 U.S. 332	13
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Center</i> , (9th Cir. 1990) 895 F.2d 563	27

<i>Holmes v. California Army National Guard</i> , (9th Cir. 1997) 124 F.3d 1126	26
<i>In re Kandu</i> , (Bankr. W.D.Wash 2004) 315 B.R. 123	5, 12, 32, 36
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , (2003) 539 U.S. 558	17, 27, 39
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , (1967) 388 U.S. 1	12, 32
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , (1977) 432 U.S. 173	13
<i>McConnell v. Nooner</i> , (8th Cir. 1976) 547 F.2d 54	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620	26, 27
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , (1942) 316 U.S. 535	12
<i>U.S. Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , (1980) 449 U.S. 166	28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , (1997) 521 U.S. 702	34

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

1 U.S.C. § 7	11, 12, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	11

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , (Wa. 2006) 138 P.3d 963	5, 18
---	-------

<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , (Hawaii 1993) 852 P.2d 44	14, 16, 22, 33, 36, 38
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , (Minn. 1971) 191 N.W.2d 185	4, 12, 13, 36, 38
<i>Baker v. State of Vermont</i> , (Vt. 1999) 744 A.2d 864	5, 17, 24
<i>DeSanto v. Barnsley</i> , (Pa.Super.Ct. 1984) 476 A.2d 952	16
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , (D.C. Ct.App. 1995) 653 A.2d 307	5, 16, 36
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , (Mass. 2003) 798 N.E.2d 941	17, 36
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , (N.Y. 2006) 855 N.E.2d 1	5, 18
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , (Ky.Ct.App. 1973) 501 S.W.2d 588	4, 14, 36, 38
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , (N.J. 2006) 908 A.2d 196	5, 18, 38
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , (Ind. Ct.App.2005) 821 N.E.2d 15	5
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , (Mass. 2004) 802 N.E.2d 565	17
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court, supra</i> , (Ariz.Ct.App. 2003) 77 P.3d 451	5, 17, 31, 36, 38, 40

**OTHER STATE CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND
REGULATIONS**

Alaska Constitution	
Amendment 774	19
Article I, section 25	19
Arkansas Constitution	
Amend. No. 83, section 1	19
Colorado Constitution	
Article II, section 31	19
Connecticut General Statutes Annotated	
Sections 46b-38aa - 46b-38oo	19
District of Columbia Official Code	
Section 32-702	20
Georgia Constitution	
Article I, section IV	19
Hawaii Constitution	
Article I, section 26	16
Hawaii Revised Statutes	
Section 572C-2	20
Idaho Constitution	
Article III, section 28	19
Kansas Constitution	
Article XV, section 16	19
Kentucky Constitution	
Section 233A	19
Louisiana Constitution	
Article XII, section 15	19

Maine Revised Statutes Annotated	
Title 22, section 2710	20
Michigan Constitution	
Article I, section 25	19
Mississippi Constitution	
Article XIV, section 263A	19
Missouri Constitution	
Article I	19
Montana Constitution	
Article XIII, section 7	19
Nebraska Constitution	
Article I, section 29	19
Nevada Constitution	
Article I, section 21	19
New Jersey Statutes Annotatated	
Sections 37:1-29 - 37:1-36	19
North Dakota Constitution	
Article XI, section 28	19
Ohio Constitution	
Article XV, section 11	19
Oklahoma Constitution	
Article II, section 35	19
Oregon Constitution	
Article XV, section 5(a)	19
South Dakota Constitution	
Article XXI, section 9	19

Tennessee Constitution	
Article XI, section 18	19
Texas Constitution	
Article I, section 32	19
Utah Constitution	
Article I, section 29	19
Virginia Constitution	
Article I, section 15-A	19
Vermont Statutes Annotated	
Sections 1201 - 1207	19
Wisconsin Constitution	
Article XIII, section 13	19

LAW REVIEWS

J. Clark Kelso, <i>California's Constitutional Right to Privacy</i> (1992) 19 Pepp. L. Rev. 327, 440	38
